Nashwauk City Council

January 11, 2011

Mayor Hendricks called the meeting to order at 4:30 in the council chambers

Members Present: Hendricks, Heyblom, Marinaro, Fragnito, Gangl

Members Absent: none

*Motion by Heyblom, seconded by Marinaro to accept the minute of the December 28, 2010 council meeting and the January 4, 2011 Special Meeting

Ayes all present—motion carried

*Motion by Gangl, seconded by Fragnito to approve all bills signed and file the claims report as official record

Ayes all present—motion carried

City Departments:

Hendricks discussed the street department and a replacement for DeNucci will have something for next meeting

Bryan Adams—Essar update showed pictures of the progress of the steel project, the foundations are being put in and they are in the process of pouring concrete

John Calaguire: updated the council on the election of officers for 2011.  They are within $5,000 of the total fundraising for the 4-wheeler.  Ad is in the paper for new applications for the fire department, will invite prospective applicants to the training sessions, have received 2 apps so far.  Update for the FEMA grant.  Pulmonary fit testing from Job Care and will schedule in February.  

*Motion by Heyblom, seconded by Fragnito to approve fit testing for the Fire Department at a cost of roughly $2,600.00

Ayes all present—motion carried

Paul Vraa discussed the part-time applicants two of the four are complete.  Ready to move on with conditional hire of employment orientation hours, some have already participated in the ride along

Itasca county Jail crew have been waxing and cleaning the police department and fire hall, we pay for material and there is no labor charge.

John Ketola discussed issuew with plowing and the residents are making piles of snow in the streets and they aren’t able to remove it.  There are no trucks cleaning boulevards off and the people need to clean up their own area and put the snow somewhere other than in the street.

If we clean up the snow then we will have to bill the people for it.  Heyblom suggested talkig to the people and if not resolved take it to the next level.  Also the garbage cans need to be pulled back into yards after the pickup on Friday so during snow removal they are not in the way of the plow.

It was suggested to put the information on channel two.

Special Items:

Mike Hames discussed the snowmobile trail going thru town.  Would like to see a designated trail thru town getting to the business’.  Hendricks thought there was a designated trail already. Vraa noted there was one on East side of town.  Hames and Vraa will work together and come back to the council a proposal and a suggested route

*Motion by Heyblom, seconded by Marinaro to approve the communications as read

Ayes all present—motion carried

*Motion by Heyblom, seconded by Marinaro to approve the consent agenda as follows:

1) Approve cigarette license for the following: Sinclair Express, Nashwauk Little Store, Nashwauk Bottle Shop, Fred’s Nashwauk

2) Approve the following invoices contingent upon PUC approval: Barr Eng $92,263.32; Sherner $7,085.00; MN Power $2053.81; Adams Consult $14,305.00; Leonard Street $925.00;RLK $20,997.75; McGrann Shea $9,967.50; Black & Veatch $58,180.24 Latvala Lumber $408.94

Ayes all present—motion carried

*Motion by Heyblom, seconded by Fragnito to approve Mayor Hendricks to attend all Mayor & Managers Meetings for 2011 plus mileage

Ayes all present—motion carried

*Motion by Marinaro, seconded by Gangl to approve Mayor to attend all Laurentian Partnership Meetings for 2011 plus mileage

Ayes all present—motion carried

*Motion by Heyblom, seconded by Gangl to table till the next meeting the following items

1) Approve change order #1 with Hammerlund for the curb and sidewalk replacement in the amount of $1,950.45

2) Approve pay estimate #2 for the curb and sidewalk replacement to Hammerlund Construction in the amount $9,823.74

Ayes all present—motion carried

*Motion by Marinaro, seconded by Heyblom to approve change order #4 with Hammerlund for the pump house in the amount of $25,816.46 contingent upon PUC approval

Ayes all present—motion carried

*Motion by Gangl, seconded by Heyblom to adjourn at 5:15 p.m.

Ayes all present—motion carried

________________________________________

City Clerk

